

# Pational Gazette

#### PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G189]

#### PORT MORESBY, TUESDAY, 21st OCTOBER

[2008

National Housing Corporation Act 1990

## NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TERMINATE THE APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER OF THE NATIONAL HOUSING CORPORATION BOARD

TO: Richard Maru

I, Grand Chief Sir Paulias Matane, G.C.L., G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 12(1) of the *National Housing Corporation Act* 1990 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby serve you Notice that I intend to terminate your appointment as member of the National Housing Corporation Board on the grounds of ineffectiveness and inefficiency, individually and collectively by not providing effective and efficient management and control of the operations of the corporation.

In accordance with Section 12(2), you are required to reply in writing to the National Executive Council within fourteen (14) days of receipt of this Notice, failure to respond as aforesaid would be deemed as effecting the said termination.

Dated this 21st day of October, 2008.

PAULIAS MATANE, Governor-General.

National Housing Corporation Act 1990

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004

### REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE NATIONAL HOUSING CORPORATION BOARD

I, Grand Chief Sir Paulias Matane, G.C.L., G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 7(1)(b) and 8 of the *National Housing Corporation Act* 1990 and Section 10 of the *Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act* 2004 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby—

#### Revocation of Appointment of Chairman and Appointment of Chairman and members of the National Housing Corporation Board:—continued

- (a) revoke the appointment of Richard Maru as Chairman of the National Housing Corporation Board and published in the *National Gazette* No. G41 of 13th March, 2007; and
- (b) appoint—
  - (i) Francis Tanga, a person with professional experience in senior management and corporate planning, under Sections 7(1)(b)(i) and (8)(1) of the Act to be a member and Chairman; and
  - (ii) Thomas Bullen, a person with professional experience in architecture and town planning, under Section 7(1)(b)(ii) of the Act to be a member; and
  - (iii) Clement Kanau, a person with experience in training and industrial relations under Section 7(1)(b) (iii) of the Act to be a member; and
  - (iv) Schola Kakas, a representative of the National Council of Women, under Section 7(1)(b)(iv) of the Act to be a member,

of the National Housing Corporation Board for a period of three years, with effect on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the *National Gazette*.

Dated this 21st day of October, 2008.

PAULIAS MATANE, Governor-General.

Printed and Published by K. Kaiah, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—632.